## **APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 01-10**

## TO SPECIALLY APPROPRIATE FROM THE PARKS GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED (To Repay the City of Bloomington Utilities for Stormwater Culvert **Replacement at Peoples Park)**

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Utilities has replaced the stormwater culvert at Peoples Park (Kirkwood Avenue and Dunn Street); and

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington Utilities has billed the Parks and Recreation Department for \$112,806.65 for costs associated with stormwater culvert replacement including the removal of an abandoned underground storage tank, removal of contaminated soil and installation of ground water monitoring wells;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. For the expenses of said municipal corporation, the following additional sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart from the funds herein named and for the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same:

## AMOUNT REQUESTED

Parks General Fund

Line 5431 – Improvements Other than Building \$112,807 Total \$112,807

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 5th day of December, 2001.

PATRICIA COLE, President **Bloomington Common Council** 

ATTEST

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this the day of December, 2001.

ynio moore **RÉGINA MOORE, Clerk** 

City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 2001. day of N FERNANDEZ, Mayor City of Bloomington

## **SYNOPSIS**

This ordinance appropriates \$112,807 from the Parks General Fund to repay the Utilities Department for replacing the stormwater culvert at Peoples Park (Kirkwood Avenue and Dunn Street).

CALCA

CBU CALO Legal (5) File

Signed Copies to: Parks & Rec Controller